(m€)

* Net profit+depreciations  and provisioning+adjust. for non cash
items (such as  “Extraordinary  income” and IAS fig. interests)

Net Capex
(m€)

H1 '12 H1 '13
Waste 20.2 20.2
Water 39.7 40.8

Gas 16.0 19.0

Electricity 9.6 7.8

Other 6.1 10.3

Holding 29.8 22.0

Capex 121.4 120.1
Invest/Dism. 0.0 0.2

Capex & Inv. 121.4 120.3

*

Consolidated data

5

Waste: recovery in Special waste volumes speeds up

Group Ebitda records double digit growth rates
on like for like basis.

Higher special waste volumes +85K tons (plus 53K
tons from Acegas Aps) and increased renewable
electricity gen. (+70 GWh exceeding 0.5 TWh
generated) fully compensate lower pricing (in
some high-competitive market segments), lower CIP6
incentives* and negative impact of an exhausted
landfill (2.5m€ from “Cagli” in Marche region).

WTE treatment capacity was exploited at full
capacity (+55% WTE treatment increase due to Acegas)
and sorted collection increased to 53.7% (from 50%
H1 ’12). New bio-digesters capacity fully on
stream in Q2 ’13 (2MW installed).

Urban waste increased due to Acegas merger
(volumes remained flat on a proforma basis due to
negative macro scenario still affecting consumptions that
decreased by 5% in H1 2012).

Energonut produced 47 GWh and was merged
into Herambiente (effective starting from 1 July ’13)

90.0

121.2
+18.6 108.6

+12.6

0

100

H1 '12 Acegas
H1 '12

H1 '12
Proforma

Hera +AA
Org. Growth

H1 '13

Ebitda growth
(m€)

H1 '12 H1 '13 Ch.%

Urban W. Volumes (Kton) 859.9   1,040.8  +21.0%
Special W. Volumes (Kton) 725.8   862.7   +18.9%
Waste from third parties 1,585.7  1,903.5  +20.0%
Treatments of which:
Landfills 572.7   574.5   +0.3%
WTE 474.3   736.5   +55.3%
Sorting plants 154.7   183.8   +18.8%

+11.6%

*Change in incentives CIP6  (Nov. 2012; June 2013)

Water: tariff framework underpinned results

Financial highlights Group Ebitda increase underpinned by
new tariff framework and M&A.

Volumes (-5% on like for like basis) and
new connections still affected by negative
macro scenario and drought weather
conditions.

New transitory tariff system (2012-2013)
progressively entering at regime along with
cost efficiencies provided an Ebitda growth
of about 8m€ (on a like for like basis).
Awaiting Authority tariffs for next regulatory
period (’14 - ’18).

Full cost structure under tight control